LSII7%S

XCPL1201P

@ Begbies Traynor

Corrin Kenny Limited (In Compulsory
Liquidation)

Liverpool County Court No. 465 of 2012

Progress report pursuant to Rule 449B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 July 2012 to 1 July 2013

i

A

Qla 31/08/2013 #34
COMPANIES HOUSE

>.
<l
0
o
2
[l
e
%]




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to
creditors pursuant Rule 4 112 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, In
whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other perseon for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company and hquidator's details
Progress dunng the penod

Asset realisations

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidator's expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Credtors’ nghts

Conclusion

0P OO O0ODCOUODOOQCDOORDB

Appendices
1 Liqudator's account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidator’s time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidator's expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liqu:idation”

“the liquidator”, “I", *my
and “me”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Corrin Kenny Limited (In Compulsory Liquidation)

The appointment of hquidator by the Secretary of State pursuant to
Section 137 of the Act on 18 July 2012

David Moore of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Old Hall Street,
Liverpool, L3 9HF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The iInsolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the
company, and “unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section
248(1)(a), of the Act)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Sechon 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(n} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensaton or set off) {Section
248(1)(b}(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s my first progress report for the penod 18 July 2012 to 1 July 2013




2.  COMPANY AND LIQUIDATOR'S DETAILS

Trading name(s) Comn Kenny Limited

Company registered number 06519785

Nature of business Business Services - Professional Services

Registered office address C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Former trading address Hanover House, Hanover Street, Liverpool, L1 3D2

Date of winding up petition 27 January 2012

Date of winding up order 12 March 2012

Date of lquidator's appointment 18 July 2012

Changes in hquidator(s) (if any) On 1 July 2013, a block transfer order was made In the High Court of

Justice, Manchester Distnict Registry No 3571 of 2013 replacing David
Moore with Dean Watson and Gary Lee as Joint Liquidators

3. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 a summary of my account of receipts and payments for the penod from my
appointment to 1 July 2013

RECEIPTS
There have been no receipts in the penod
PAYMENTS

The amount paid to the Official Recewver (“the OR") represents the costs incurred by the OR prior to my
appointment

Bank charges of £88 00 have been incurred in the penod

I confirm that the account has been reconciled with that which 1s held by the Secretary of State in respect of the
winding up

4. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors, based upon the information detaled n the statement of affars provided to the
Official Receiver by the director and the work | have undertaken in the course of the iquidation, are as follows

Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors in this matter




Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for amears of wages, satary and hohday pay have been estimated at £2,250
although this claim has yet to be venfied

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £75,294 34
On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s credtors 1s as follows
Preferential creditors
No dividend is currently available for preferential creditors as no funds have been realised
Prescnibed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act prowdes that, where the company has created a floating charge on or afier 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were 1t not for
this provision, be avaiable to floatng charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescrbed pant of the Company’s
net property Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

2  50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

O 20% of net property thereafier,

a Yp toamaximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property f

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, {Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowvision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of my knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied fioating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As | have previously advised by letter dated 9 October 2012, no funds have yet been realised and consequently
I have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured creditors | am also therefore unable to advise
whether there will be any dwidend available to unsecured creditors




5. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors on 31 October 2012 by reference to the time
properly given by myself (as hquidator) and the vanous grades of my staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the ligurdation

My time costs for the penod from 18 July 2012 to 1 July 2013 amount to £7,499 00 which represents 24 8
hours at an average rate of £302 38 per hour

To 1 July 2013, | have not drawn any fees or disbursements leaving unbilled time costs of £7,499 00 to '
1 July 2013

The followang further information in relation to my time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of bme costs incured

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 18 July 2012 to 1 July 2013
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re<charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

CocCo

Disbursements
Approval was obtained by a resolution of creditors on 31 Octeber 2012, for Category 2 disbursements to

be drawn No Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case My firm's policy n retation to
these disbursements 1s shown at Appendix 2

6. LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the pencd of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3

7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The only remaining asset of the Company 1s an overdrawn director’s loan account of £53,670

I have been in discussions with the director in order to agree a settlement but these negotiations are ongoing
pending a sale of hus property and income from new contracts in his new business

Should it be necessary we will consider taking tegal achion in order to recover funds due 1o the Company under
this foan account The replacement hquidators will update you further in their next report

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

Investigations have previously been conducted by the Official Receiver As discussed above the only asset of
the Company 1s an overdrawn director's loan account The replacement liquidators will continue to gather
evidence In respect of this account




9. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, inctuding that creditor, {or an unsecured
creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in wnting
that the | provide further information about my remuneration or expenses which have been detatled in this progress
report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out In this progress
report are excessive or, i relation to the basis fixed for my remuneration, inappropnate

10. CONCLUSION

The replacement liquidators will report to you again in approximately 12 months tme or at the conclusion of the
hquidahon, whichever 1s the sooner

pors
—

David Mocre
Liguidator

Dated 29 August 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period from 18 July 2012 to 1 July 2013




Corrin Kenny Ltd
(In Liquidation}
Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 01/07/2013
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncerlain Director's Overdrawn Loan Account NIL
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
0O R Remuneration 2,23500
Petitioners Deposit {1,165 00}
Bank Charges 88 00
(1,158 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,250 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(70 00) Bank NIL
{49,646 01) HMRC (non VAT) NIL
{21,006 81) HMRC (VAT) NIL
{1,700 00) Accountancy Fees NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(74,674 82) (1,158 00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB (1,158 00)
{1,158 00)

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver 502 27 August 2013 12 24




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Trayner (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 July 2012 to 1 July 2013




CPL1800P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 15 acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also apphies where further information 1s to be prowvided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites prowvided by the firm  Best practice
gmdance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time i1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reascnable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100,

+ Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the peniod for which the storage
charge relates,

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor' section
of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 Apnl 2007)
?1bid 1




CPL1800P

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

o Telephone and facsimile
e Pnnting and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbtes Traynor1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanious grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

|

Charge-out |
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)

Partner 1 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Adminustrator 175
Admimistrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashierning staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 15 not carned as an overhead

Time s recorded 1n 6 minute units



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDER'S TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Comn Kenny Ltd

LIVERPOOL COUNTY COURT 465 OF 2012

CASE TYPE COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDER Dawid Moore

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 18 July 2012

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

The office holders’ effectiveness
The pnmary reason for the appointment of the Liqundator was to realise funds from the director's
loan account Negotations have continued with the director

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please see Section 4 of Report

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 18 July 2012 and 1 July 2013 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the Liquidator and his staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
There have been no significant matters that required creditor approval since the resolution of
credtors to agree the liquidator's remuneration

Approval of fees

A resolution was passed by the creditors’ that the iquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the tme properly given by him (as liquidator} and the vanous grades of his staff calculated at
the prevatling hourly charge-out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP for attending to matters
ansing i the winding up

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

A resolution was passed by the crediors’ that the hquidator be authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services prowvided by therr firm (defined as Category
2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8), in accordance with therr firm's policy,
details of which accompanied the information presented to the creditors meeting




2 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

21  Since the date of appointment, the following work has been camed out

Appointment matters and case set up procedures

Dealing with creditors’ correspondence and enquines

Investigating the Company’s affairs

Pursuing a settlement for the director’s loan account

Maintaining case records and ensunng our admmistration 1s conducted in accordance
with the ‘Act’ and the 'Rules’




Blep O} LMmBRIP S934 (210 ]

3 a)ul Aunoy aBrigay

opesll yeys Aq 1509 swn €104
opeJ8 yes Aq sinoy jeyoL

BYI0

vonebnq

xey

sbunasp

SIaREW JIYID

YIWWIWOD SIoppaI]

843410

painasg

510} pas))

Buipeap

Bujpeay

s1asse Aled pay | /i) JO UoNuUaY
S8|eS Jasse pue ssau(sng ‘Auadoly
uoI3|03 19233

51355 JO vonesIeay
suoneBisaau pue vaao
suopebiysaau]

SIIgye Jo juswales pue Bulodal Aoinels
Bupjueg pue uonessiuIWpPyY
Buiuueid ases pue juawiujoddy
Buyuue|d pue uopensijwpy

apels) Jeig

00 611 00 S92 000LE
EE | s6r & - - [ - 8Le 900°2
08 ve - - - 00 | - 0zl 0922
00621 SE 0z 0 - - 0Z0 - - -
000LE G801 0S¢ h - - - - 05 ¢
H [ : : : . - B :
Q0 0LE Gl 052 - - - - - 052
_ C : : : : : - :
Q0 O0LE 00 84L'L 08 € - - - - - 08¢
L8 £82 00 0941 0z 9 - - Q80 - 0z 1 0z vy
000LE 009992 098 - - - - - 088
ajes Aunoy J1800 8Wip | sunoy (ejol poddng J0JenSIUILPY | ICIEASIUWPY | JOJRNSIUIIPY sabeuvep Jabeuey 1abBeuepy Jopsaiig Bsuped
abesany Jonp louag WESISSY Joneg
SINOH
£10Z AINr 1 01 2102 Ainr g1 woup pouad ay Joj siskjeus SISOd sun]
uonepinbr | - paiwI Auuay uwo)




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Bonding Insolvency Risk 7500 - 7500
Services
Advertising TMP {UK) Ltd 6975 - 6975




